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AN ACT to create and enact a new section to chapter 37-03 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, relating to biennial reports; to amend and reenact sections 
2-05-04, 4-02.1-26, 4-05.1-04, 4-27-11, 6-01-10, 13-03-10, 13-03.1-10, 
13-05-08.1, 15-02-08, 15-10-14.1, 15-20.1-21, 15-21-14, 15-52-28, 18-01-29, 
20.1-02-04, 23-01-06, 24-02-01.5, 24-02-10, 26.1-01-03, 26.1-21-22, 34-05-01, 
34-06-20, 36-01-ll, 37-03-05, 37-14-09, 37-15-19, 43-01-06, 43-04-19, 
43-09-05, 43-10-08, 43-13-09, 43-15-12, 43-17-12, 43-23-02, 43-28-09, 
46-02-04, 49-01-13, 52-02-03, 52-10-09, 54-06-03, 54-06-04, 54-09-02, 
54-10-01, 54-ll-01, 54-12-05, 54-17-06, 54-36-06, 54-42-05, 54-44.3-07, 
54-46-ll, 57-01-02, 61-03-04, 61-04.1-10, and 65-02-09 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, relating to reports to the governor and the secretary of state; 
and to repeal section 54-06-05 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to 
the condensing of reports and copies of reports. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION I. AMENDMENT. Section 2-05-04 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

2-05-04. Commission organization - Reports - Offices. :ffte Within thirty 
days after its appointment, the commission shall; wtfftift ~ ~ ftftet' ~ 
appeinll'ftert:~. organize; and !ftftlte ~ adopt rules f:lft6 re~ttlatiert:8 for its 
administration as it may 8eeftt determine to be expedient. The commission MtftH 
may submit a biennial report to the governor and etliee ef fftMtagemeftt f:lft6 ~ 
ift tfte maMter preserieetl ~ the secretary of state in accordance with section 
54-06-04. The commission shall maintain its office in the state capitol. 

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT. Section 4-02.1-26 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

4-02.1-26. Annual report. The secretary or other officer charged with ~ 
the duty MtftH !Q_ compile an annual report of the proceedings of the state fair 
association and its fmancial condition for the preceding fiscal year, Stteft t'epeft 
l'ftl:tS4; ee prepares lie M ~ ee a·.aHaele feto Qy the annual meeting. A shall ftle a 
copy ef ~ t'epeft l'ftl:tS4; ee fHeti in the office of the commissioner of agriculture; 
wft&. The commissioner shall include it, in whole or in part, in httt the 
commissioner's biennial report to the governor and the etliee ef fft8ftagemeftt f:lft6 
~ secretary of state. 
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SECTION 3. AMENDMENT. Section 4-05.1-04 of the 1993 Supplement to 
the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

4-()S.l-04. Reports to director and state board of higher education. Each 
superintendent shall submit a biennial report to the director on or before the Hrst 
day of August of each odd-numbered year. Each report must set forth in detail the 
investigations and experiments made during the preceding fiscal biennium, 
recommendations for the welfare of the center, the fmancial condition of the center, 
how all moneys have been expended, and the results of experiments. The director 
shall submit these reports, with a biennial report of the North Dakota state 
university main research station, to the board of higher education on or before the 
Hrst day of September of each odd-numbered year. 1ft flthiitieft ~ f1ft1 re~tttirernertt:s 
estttelishee I:Ht8eP If the board of higher education submits a biennial report to the 
governor and the secretary of state in accordance with section 54-06-04, l:fte ~ ef 
~ eettefltiert Mtf1H the report must include a composite of the reports from the 
research station and each research center ift ~ eiertrtittl: ~ ~ l:fte !" • erfter f1fttl 
l:fte effiee ef rrtflftfl~errteftt f1fttl ~-

SECTION 4. AMENDMENT. Section 4-27-11 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

4-27-ll. Biennial report and audit of commission. The commission Mtf1H may 
submit a biennial report to the governor and the effiee ef rrtflftfl~errteftt f1fttl ~ 
ft!t preserieee e,. secretary of state in accordance with section 54-06-04. The state 
auditor shall audit biennially the books, records, and accounts fftt:tM ee ~ 
eiel'hti:ttl:ly "" l:fte Mete fltteiter, of the commission. The commission shall pay the 
cost of St:teft the audit ~ ee p8iti from the funds of the commission. 

SECTION 5. AMENDMENT. Section 6-01-10 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

6-01-10. Commissioner to keep records and make reports - Biennial report ef 
tlte department. 

1. The assistant commissioner shall act as secretary and keep all proper 
records and fll.es pertaining to the duties and work of the office of the 
assistant commissioner and the proceedings of the board. The 
commissioner shall report to the board annually, touching on all the 
commissioner's official acts and those of the deputy examiners, giving 
abstracts of statistics and of the conditions of the various institutions to 
which the commissioner's duties relate, and making such 
recommendations and suggestions as the commissioner may deem 
determine proper. 

2. The state banking board shall submit a biennial report to the governor 
and the effiee ef rrtflftagerrtertt f1fttl ~ ft!t preserieee e,. secretary of 
state in accordance with section 54-06-04. In addition to any 
requirements established pursuant to section 54-06-04, there fftt:tM ee 
irteltteee ift the banking board's report must include a summary or 
abstract of the reports of the commissioner. 

3. The commissioner shall report to the state credit union board annually 
in the same manner as this section provides for the commissioner's 
report to the state banking board. The state credit union board shall 
submit a biennial report to the governor and the efttee ef rrtflftagemertt 
f1fttl ~ ft!t preserieee e,. secretary of state in accordance with section 
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54-06-04, and in addition, tfte!'e tftttM ee iftehteee ift the credit union 
board's report must include a summary or abstract of the reports of the 
commissioner. 

4. The biennial reports of the state banking board and the state credit 
union board shall be published in the form of a combined biennial 
report of the department of banking and fmancial institutions. The 
biennial report of the department shall be submitted to the governor and 
the 6fftee M l'ftftftat;e:rneftt MHi ~ M J'f'esef'ieee e,. secretary of state 
in accordance with section 54-06-04. The biennial report of the 
department must include all other biennial reports which the 
commissioner or the boards are required by law to submit to the 
governor and the office of management and budget. 

SECTION 6. AMENDMENT. Section 13-03-10 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

13-03-10. Books and records- Annual reports- Biennial~ report. 

1. Each licensee shall lteep MHi 1:t8e ift 1<ti ettstness ~ ~ MHi 
aeeettfttiftt; maintain records M llt'e in &eeeM conformity with ~ 
MHi generally accepted accounting principles and practices and as may 
be prescribed by the commissioner of banking and fmancial institutions. 
Stteft The licensee shall preserve ~ the books and accounting records 
for at least two years after making the fmal entry on any loan recorded 
~in the books and records. 

2. The parent company of each licensee shall flle armually on or before tfte 
July thirty-ftrst ea,> M ~ ffie a report for the preceding fiscal year with 
the commissioner. Stteft The report must give composite information on 
the fmancial condition of its licensees and must include all information 
requested by the commissioner. Stteft The report must be made under 
oath and must be in the form prescribed by the commissioner whe. The 
commissioner may make and publish armually an analysis and 
recapitulation of ~ the reports. 

3. The commissioner shall submit a biennial report to the governor and the 
6fftee M l'ftllftat;el'fteftt MHi ~ M J'!'esel"ieee e,. secretary of state in 
accordance with section 54-06-04. In addition to any requirements 
established pursuant to section 54-06-04, tfte!'e tftttM ee tnel:ttl!ee ift the 
commissioner's report must include a summary or abstract of the armual 
reports ftled with the commissioner. 

SECTION 7. AMENDMENT. Section 13-03.1-10 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

13-03.1-10. Records- Annual reports- Biennial report. 

1. Every licensee shall maintain records in conformity with generally 
accepted accounting principles and practices in a marmer that will 
enable the administrator to determine whether the licensee is complying 
with tfte f'!'6 • isiefts M this chapter. The recordkeeping system of a 
licensee is sufficient if the licensee makes the required information 
reasonably available. The records pertaining to any loan need not be 
preserved for more than two years after making the fmal entry relating 
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to the loan, but in the case of a revolving loan account the two years is 
measured from the date of each entry. 

2. On or before July thirty-first each year the parent company of each 
licensee shall me with the administrator a composite annual report in the 
form prescribed by the administrator relating to all loans made by its 
licensees. The administrator shall consult with comparable officials in 
other states for the purpose of making the kinds of information required 
in annual reports uniform among the states. The administrator may 
make and publish annually an analysis and recapitulation of such 
reports. 

3. The administrator shall submit a biennial report to the governor and the 
eftiee ~ fftftftagemeftt 8ftii ~ M l'reseriee6 e,> secretary of state in 
accordance with section 54-06-04. In addition to any requirements 
established pursuant to section 54-06-04, tftetoe ffttiSt ee ifteh:t6e6 itt the 
administrator's report must include a summary or abstract of the annual 
reports ftled with the administrator. 

SECTION 8. AMENDMENT. Section 13-05-08.1 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

13-05-08.1. Biennial report. The commissioner of banking and fmancial 
institutions shall submit a biennial report to the governor and the eftiee ~ 
maftagemeftt 8ftii ~ M l'reseriee6 e,. secretary of state in accordance with 
section 54-06-04. 

SECTION 9. AMENDMENT. Section 15-02-08 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

15-02-08. Commissioner to keep record of permanent funds - Biennial report 
M geurner ftftfi 6Hiee ttf management ftftfi ~· The commissioner shall keep a 
record in suitable books showing a detailed quarterly statement of the condition of 
all of the permanent funds under the control of the board of university and school 
lands, the amount of each fund, how invested, when due, interest paid, and all acts 
connected with the management of such funds. All records and record books ffttiSt 
ee ~ open at all times for inspection by the public. The commissioner sfteH may 
submit a biennial report to the governor and the eftiee ~ fftftftagemeftt 8ftii ~ 
M l'reseriee6 e,. secretary of state in accordance with section 54-06-04. Itt a66itieft 
to& 8ft1 reqt:til: emeftts estae1isfie6 J't:l1'St:t8ftt to& !leetiett S4 Q6 Q4 If submitted, the report 
must show all investments of !tleft the several funds, the work done during the 
preceding fiscal biennium, the number of acres [hectares] of land sold or leased by 
the department, the amount received therefor, the amount of interest received to the 
credit of the several funds, the expense of administration of the department, and all 
!tleft other matters relating to M.t the commissioner's office as are necessary to 
disclose fully the operation of the department. 

SECTION 10. AMENDMENT. Section 15-10-14.1 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

15-10-14.1. Biennial report ttf tlte Mate IMtaftl ttf ftigfter e1h1eatien. The state 
board of higher education sfteH eieftfliaHJ fft8lte may submit a biennial report to the 
governor and to the eftiee ~ maftagemeftt 8ftii ~ secretary of state for the 
educational institutions under its control as provided by law. :J:fte If submitted, the 
report must cover enrollments, major functions and programs, and major goals and 
objectives, and the extent of achievement of those goals and objectives. The report 



Military Chapter 350 1061 

must also include summaries of fmancial reports, a narrative explaining the 
significance of that data, and 8tieft other information M the board may choose. 

SECTION 11. AMENDMENT. Section 15-20.1-21 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

15-20.1-21. Hepert M Mete heart~ te r;everner anti 6ftiee M lllltllage111e11t anti 
~ Biennial report. The state board MtttB may submit a biennial report to the 
governor and the effiee 6f fftliftageffteflt 8ftti ~ M l'reserieee e,. secretary of 
state in accordance with section 54-06-04. lft aeeitie:rt te lift1 rettttit effte:rtts 
esHtel:ishee f'tiP8ttftftt te ~ 54 96 94 If submitted, the report must set forth the 
condition of vocational education in the state, a list of the schools to which federal 
and state aid for vocational education has been given, and a detailed statement of 
the expenditures of federal and state funds for that purpose. 

SECTION 12. AMENDMENT. Section 15-21-14 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

15-21-14. Biennial report - Contents. The superintendent of public 
instruction shall submit a biennial report to the governor and the effiee 6f 
ffta:rtageffte:rtt liftti ~ M f'Peserieee "1 secretary of state in accordance with 
section 54-06-04 ft eierhttftl repeff wftieft; trt aeeitie:rt te lift1 retttttreffte:rtts esHteJ:ishee 
f'tirstta:rtt te ~54 96 94,. The report must show: 

1. The number of school districts in the state and the number of teachers 
employed, and pupils taught therein, the attendance of pupils, and the 
studies pursued by them. 

2. The fmancial condition of the various public schools, their receipts and 
expenditures, the value of schoolhouses and property, the costs of 
tuition, and the salaries of teachers. 

3. The condition, educational and fmancial, as far as it can be ascertained, 
of the private schools and academies of the state. 

4. Such general matters, information, and recommendations relating to the 
educational interests of the state M he fftft1 6eeftt deemed important 

SECTION 13. AMENDMENT. Section 15-52-28 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

15-52-28. Biennial report. The board of higher education MtttB may submit a 
biennial report M l'reserieee e,. to the governor and the secretary of state in 
accordance with section 54-06-04 te t:he ge /er:rter liftti t:he effiee 6f fft&:rtageme:rtt liftti 

~· 

SECTION 14. AMENDMENT. Section 18-01-29 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

18-01-29. Biennial report M f.itoe 1111trshal. The state fire marshal MtttB may 
submit a biennial report M f'Peserieee e,> to the governor and the secretary of state 
in accordance with section 54-06-04 te t:he ge; er:rter liftti t:he effiee 6f r:rtftftageme:rtt 
liftti~. 

SECTION IS. AMENDMENT. Section 20.1-02-04 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 
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20.1-02-04. Duties of director. The director shall: 

1. Maintain an office in Bismarck. 

2. Adopt rules necessary to the conduct of the department. 

3. Keep an accurate record of all the transactions and expenditures of the 
department and submit a biennial report to the governor and the ~ 
ef fftl!ftl!~effteftt l!ft8 ~ ft eiefl:fl:if.ti ~ M f!Peserteee e,. secretary 
of state in accordance with section 54-06-04. 

4. Enforce state laws involving wildlife. 

5. Collect and distribute statistics and information germane to this title and 
publish information and reports, including a monthly bulletin, for the 
education of the public in conservation matters. 

6. Examine all waters of the state and, wherever suitable waters are found, 
arrange to plant, stock, or deposit available fish, spawn, or fry. 

7. Cooperate with the United States fish and wildlife service, or any other 
appropriate federal agency, and make applications for fish, spawn, and 
fry, to apportion and deposit in waters of the state. 

8. Cooperate with and assist clubs and individuals in stocking the waters of 
this state with fish. 

9. Remove or take from any public waters containing a surplus of fish, any 
reasonable quantity of fish for stocking other public waters, for hatching 
or propagating purposes, or for exchange with other states and 
countries. 

10. Control, construct, mark, designate, manage, and have charge of all 
state fish hatcheries, state game farms, game refuges, and game reserves 
owned, leased, or controlled for the propagation and protection of game 
birds, game animals, and fish. 

11. Supervise the breeding, propagation, capture, distribution, and 
preservation of game birds, game animals, and fish as the director deems 
advisable. 

12. Adopt rules necessary for carrying out section 20.1-10-01 and these rules 
have the force of law after one publication in the daily newspapers of 
this state. 

13. Provide the necessary blank forms for making applications for licenses 
of all kinds and distribute them among those authorized to sell licenses. 

14. Keep a record of all permits issued for the purpose of propagation and 
domestication of game birds or protected animals. 
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180 SECTION 16. AMENDMENT. Section 23-01-06 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

23-01-06. Repert ef Mete hettlth eHieer Biennial report- Contents. The state 
health officer shall submit a biennial report to the governor and the efftee ef 
!ftftfta!e!ftefl:t fttWi ~ M J'Peserieefi ey. secretary of state in accordance with 
section 54-06-04. In addition to any requirements established pursuant to section 
54-06-04, the report must cover the following subjects: 

1. The activities of the various divisions, the work accomplished during the 
two years covered by the report, and an analysis of the program of each 
of the divisions. 

2. The expenditures of the state department of health and consolidated 
laboratories. 

3. The expenditures in each county board of health or the district board of 
health. 

4. Any reports relating to the hospital program as required by the health 
council. 

SECTION 17. AMENDMENT. Section 24-02-01.5 of the 1993 Supplement 
to the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

24-02-0 1.5. Department of transportation - Administrative rules. The 
department of transportation may adopt the administrative rules necessary to carry 
out its responsibilities and functions as created and transferred by sections 
24-02-01.1 through 24-02-01.5; aeeerfiitt! te efteptet- ~. Rules adopted by the 
agencies whose functions relate to the functions or agencies created, transferred, or 
covered by sections 2-05-03, 24-02-01.1 through 24-02-01.5, subsections 7 and 11 of 
section 24-01-01.1, sections 24-02-13, 24-03-03, 24-16-02, 24-17-02, subsections 8, 
12, and 13 of section 39-01-01, subsection 1 of section 39-16-01, subsection 7 of 
section 39-24-01, subsection 2 of section 49-17.1-01, subsection 1 of section 54-06-04, 
subsection 1 of section 54-27-19, subsection 6 of section 57-40.3-01, subsection 1 of 
section 57-43.1-01, section 57-43.1-44, subsection 2 of section 57-43.2-01, and section 
57-43.2-37 MHta remain in effect until they are specifically amended or repealed by 
the department. 

SECTION 18. AMENDMENT. Section 24-02-10 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

24-02-10. Biennial report. The director shall submit a biennial report to the 
governor and the efftee ef !ftafl:a!e!ftefl:t fttWi ~ tt eiemtial l'epMt M J'Peserieefi 
ey. secretary of state in accordance with section 54-06-04. 

SECTION 19. AMENDMENT. Section 26.1-01-03 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

26.1-01-03. Duties of commissioner. The commissioner shall: 

180 Section 23-01-06 was also amended by section 2 of House Bill No. 1058, 
chapter 243. 
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1. See that all the laws of this state respecting insurance companies and 
benevolent societies are executed faithfully. 

2. Report in detail to the attorney general any violation of law relative to 
insurance companies and their officers or agents. 

3. File the articles of incorporation of all insurance companies organized or 
doing business in this state, and on application furnish a certified copy 
thereof. 

4. Furnish the insurance companies required to make reports to the 
commissioner and the benevolent societies the necessary blank forms for 
required statements and reports. The commissioner is not required to 
send blank forms to those insurance companies which submit their 
reports on printed forms conforming to those furnished by the 
commissioner. 

S. Preserve in permanent form a full record of the commissioner's 
proceedings and a concise statement of each company or agency visited 
or examined. 

6. Furnish at the request of any person, upon the payment of the required 
fee, certified copies of any record or paper in the commissioner's office, 
if the commissioner deems it not prejudicial to the public interests to do 
so, and give such other certificates as may be provided by law. 

7. Submit a biennial report as prescribed by section 54-06-04 to the 
governor and the effiee ef rHMt!t@:erHerlt f1ft8 ~ secretary of state. 
In addition to the requirements of section 54-06-04, the report must 
contain an abstract only of the reports of the various insurance 
companies doing business in this state showing the condition of the 
companies. 

8. Send a copy of the commissioner's annual report to the insurance 
commissioner, or other similar officer, of every other state and to each 
company doing business in this state. 

9. Communicate, on request, to the insurance commissioner of any other 
state any facts wfltelt that by law it is the commissioner's duty to 
ascertain respecting companies of this state doing business within that 
state. 

10. Manage, control, and supervise the state bonding fund. 

11. Manage, control, and supervise the state flre and tornado fund and the 
insurance of public buildings in that fund. 

SECTION 20. AMENDMENT. Section 26.1-21-22 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

26.1-21-22. Publication of statement of fund -Biennial report tit ge;erner ftltti 
efttee ef management ftltti htttlxet· The commissioner, on or about t:fte December 
first 8ft1 ef Deeemher in each odd-numbered year ttft:er t:fte ~ !te8Meft ef t:fte 
Iegislali • e ~tssemhly, shall publish in four newspapers of general circulation within 
the state a copy of the statement of the commissioner's work and of the condition of 
the fund during the two preceding fiscal years. The commissioner shall submit a 
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biennial report M preserieee e,. to the governor and the secretary of state in 
accordance with section 54-06-04 te ate ger,emer Mt& ~ ate e#ftee ef management 
Mt&~. 

SECTION 21. AMENDMENT. Section 34-05-01 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

34-05-01. Statistics relating to the employment of labor. The commissioner 
of labor shall collect, systematize, and ~ submit in biennial reports M 

preserieee e,. to the governor and the secretary of state in accordance with section 
54-06-04 ~ ate ge·temer Mt& ate effiee ef management Mt& ~ statistical details 
relating to the employment of labor in the state. The statistics may be classified as 
the commissioner of labor 8eerrt!t determines best. 

SECTION 22. AMENDMENT. Section 34-06-20 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

34-06-20. Biennial report 6f eemmissiener. The commissioner shall submit a 
biennial report M preserieee itt to the governor and the secretary of state in 
accordance with section 54-06-04 te ate ge • erner Mt& ate e#Hee ef management Mt& 

~ 

181 SECTION 23. AMENDMENT. Section 36-01-11 of the 1993 Supplement to 
the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

36-01-11. ~ 6f IHtttrtl Biennial report. The state board of animal health 
sftaH may submit a report M preserieee e,. to the governor and the secretary of state 
in accordance with section 54-06-04 ~ ate ge·terner Mt& the e#ftee ef management 
ftftft~. 

SECTION 24. AMENDMENT. Section 37-03-05 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

37-03-05. General duties of adjutant general. The adjutant general sftaa ee 
!! in active control of the military department of this state and shall: 

1. Perform st:teft the duties M peft8ift pertaining to the adjutant general 
and other chiefs of staff departments under the regulations and customs 
of the United States army. 

2. Superintend the preparation of all military returns and reports required 
by the United States from this state. 

3. Keep a register of all the officers of the militia and national guard of this 
state. 

4. Keep in M the office of the adjutant general all records and papers 
required to be kept and filed ~ in the office. 

181 Section 36-01-11 was also amended by section 53 of Senate Bill No. 2505, 
chapter 347. 
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5. 8ttbrfttt ft eieftfltftl ~ ft!t "reserieeti e,o ~ 54 9~ 94 ~ ~ 
ge • emer ftftd ~ ~ ef l'ftftftftgemeftt liM ~ Itt ~ttitiitieft ~ ftft1 
reqttiremeftt:s est,eeltsheti !'ttrsttftftt ~ ~ 54 9~ 94, ~ ~ 1'ftt:tet 
i:ftelttee ft tietfttteti at,etemeftt ef ttH ~ exl'efttiitttres fM> ~ l'tt"''eses 
~ ~ l'reeetii:ng ~ ft8ettl ~ 

6: Cause to be prepared and issued all necessary blank books, blanks, 
forms, and notices required to carry into full effect ~ l'•e ,..siefts ef this 
title. All such books and blanks sftttH ee liM !'effttttft ~ the property of 
this state. 

h ~ Mft!te 8tleft Adopt any regulations relating to the preparation of reports 
and returns, and to the care and preservation of military property 
belonging to this state and to the United States, as in hi& the adjutant 
general's opinion the conditions demand. 8tteft The regulations are 
operative liM if!: fM>ee when promulgated in the form of general orders, 
circulars, or letters of instruction. 

8-T ?....:. Render annually to the governor a statement in detail showing the 
acquisition and disposition of all clothing, ordnance, arms, ammunition, 
and other military property on hand or issued. 

~ !h Keep in hi& the office of the adjutant general a list of the retired officers 
of the organized militia, showing age, military experience, and training of 
each. 

*'- ~ Perform 8tleft all other duties M ttre prescribed for mm the adjutant 
general by law. 

SECTION 25. A new section to chapter 37-03 of the North Dakota Century 
Code is created and enacted as follows: 

Biennial report. The adjutant general may submit a biennial report to the 
governor and the secretary of state in accordance with section 54-06-04. If 
submitted, the report must include a detailed statement of all the expenditures for 
military purposes during the preceding two fiscal years. 

SECTION 26. AMENDMENT. Section 37-14-09 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

37-14-09. Records-~ M r;e1erner anti eftiee ef manar;ement entl ~ 
Biennial report. The department of veterans' affairs shall keep full records and files 
of all transactions, applications, advancements, and business pertaining to the 
veterans' aid fund ftftd sftfta. The department may submit a biennial report ft!t 

l'resetieeti e,> to the governor and the secretary of state in accordance with section 
54-06-04 ~ ~ gewemer ftftd ~ ~ Ml'ftftftftgemeftt ftftd ~ 

SECTION 27. AMENDMENT. Section 37-15-19 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

37-15-19. ~ ef eemmandant M xe•erner anti eftiee ef manaxement entl 
~ Biennial report. The commandant of the veterans' home sftttH may submit l! 
biennial report to the governor and the effiee ef l'fi:Miftgel'fteftt ftftd ~ ft eienflill:l 
~ ft!t l'reserieeti e,> secretary of state in accordance with section 54-06-04. 
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SECTION 28. AMENDMENT. Section 43-01-06 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

43-0 I-06. Bettrtl te lft8He ltiettniel Biennial report. The board MteH may 
submit a biennial report to the governor and the e4ftee &f Htftftagemeftt MWi bttdget 
M f!!Peserieee e,. secretary of state in accordance with section 54-06-04. 

SECTION 29. AMENDMENT. Section 43-04-19 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

43-04-19. ~ te X&•ern&r tttttl 8Wiee 6f lftanar:e~~tent tttttl ~ Biennial 
report. The board MteH may submit a biennial report M f!!reserieee e,. to the 
governor and the secretary of state in accordance with section 54-06-04 te tfte 
ge • el'fter MWi tfte efftee &f Htftftagemeftt MWi btieget. 

SECTION 30. AMENDMENT. Section 43-09-05 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

43-09-05. Powers and duties of state electrical board -~ Biennial report. 
The board shall adopt a seal and may fftftke adopt reasonable rules to carry out tfte 
f!!re·Asierts &f this chapter. The board sfteH may submit a biennial report M 

f!!Peserieee e,. to the governor and the secretary of state in accordance with section 
54-06-04 te tfte ge.errter MWi tfte e4ftee &f martagement MWi ~- The board 
shall appoint qualified inspectors; whe. The inspectors shall inspect, within fifteen 
days after notice of completion of any electrical wiring installation involving a value 
of three hundred dollars or more in municipalities having ordinances requiring such 
inspection, ~ sttelt the electrical installation and approve or condemn the same. 
A, The inspector shall make a report tftere&f !ftttM ee l'ft80e of the inspection on 
forms prescribed by the board. 

SECTION 31. AMENDMENT. Section 43-10-08 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

43-1 0-08. Bettrtl te repert te X8 • ern&r tttttl 8Wiee 6f lft&naw;e~~tent tttttl ~ 
Biennial report. The board sfteH may submit a biennial report M f!!Peserieee e,. to 
the governor and the secretary of state in accordance with section 54-06-04 te tfte 
ge • erfter MWi f:fte e4ftee &f martagernertt MWi btieget. 

SECTION 32. AMENDMENT. Section 43-13-09 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

43-13-09. Repert te f:8\ern&r tttttl 8Wiee 6f lftllftar:e~~tent tttttl ~ Biennial 
report. The board MteH may submit a biennial report to the governor and the effiee 
&f managemertt MWi btteget M f!!reseFieee e,. secretary of state in accordance with 
section 54-06-04. 

SECTION 33. AMENDMENT. Section 43-15-12 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

43-15-12. State board of pharmacy -Report. The board sfteH may submit a 
biennial report to the governor and the effiee &f mttnagemertt MWi ~ MWi 
secretary of state in accordance with section 54-06-04. The board shall submit an 
annual report to the North Dakota pharmaceutical association rendering an account 
of all moneys received and disbursed by it. Hie ~ te tfte ge<'el'fter MWi tfte 
effiee &f Htaflagemeftt MWi ~ !ftttM ee M preseriee8 e,. seefte!t S4 9& 94. 
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SECTION 34. AMENDMENT. Section 43-17-12 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

43-17-12. Beertl te lftttlte Biemtiel Biennial report te r;enrner tHttl effiee ef 
manar;ement tHttl ~· The board MtftH may submit a biennial report to the 
governor and the eRtee 6f :fflllftll~ement f:H'td ~ ttS l'resel"ieee ~ secretary of 
state in accordance with section 54-06-04. 

SECTION 35. AMENDMENT. Section 43-23-02 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

43-23-02. Commission - Term - Duties - Records. The memeers governor 
shall appoint each member of the commission Httl!lt ee 11ppeintee e,> the ~e 1 errter 
for a term of five years;. Terms must be staggered so the term of one member 
expires each year. At the expiration of the term of any member of the commission, 
the governor shall appoint a successor for a term of five years. In the event of a 
vacancy on the commission for any reason the governor shall appoint a member for 
the unexpired term of that member. 

A majority of the commission, in a duly assembled meeting ~ 11ssemelee, 
may perform and exercise all of the duties and powers devolving on the commission. 
The commission MtftH may submit a biennial report ttS presel"ieee ~ to the governor 
and the secretary of state in accordance with section 54-06-04 ~ the ~e 1 errter f:H'td 
the eRtee 6f :fflllftll~emertt f:H'td ~· 

The commission shall adopt a seal with North Dakota real estate commission 
engraved l:ftereeft on the seal, by which it shall authenticate its proceedings. Copies 
of all records and papers in the office of the commission, duly certified and 
authenticated by the seal of such commission, must be received in evidence in all 
courts equally and with like effect as the original. 

SECTION 36. AMENDMENT. Section 43-28-09 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

43-28-09. Repert te r;e¥erner tHttl effiee ef manar;ement tHttl ~ Biennial 
report. The board sftftH may submit a report ttS preserieee e,> to the governor and 
the secretary of state in accordance with section 54-06-04 ~ the ~e-.emer f:H'td the 
eRtee 6f :fflll:ftll:~emertt f:H'td ~· 

SECTION 37. AMENDMENT. Section 46-02-04 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

46-02-04. Classes of printing - Contracts. The printing of the state is divided 
into the following classes: 

1. The printing of le~isllltt'> e aeettmerti:S f&f' the ttse bills and resolutions of 
the legislative assembly constitutes the ftrst class. FM the }'ttrpeses 6f 
tft¥.t stteseetiert, the wer&.t "le~islllti. e aeettmerti:S" ffleftft eHl!t f:H'td 
reseltttierts. However, certain bills and resolutions may be excepted 
from this class, as directed by officers of the legislative assembly or as 
provided for in the rules of the senate and the house of representatives. 

2. The printing and binding of the journals of the senate and the house of 
representatives constitutes the second class. 
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3. The printing and binding of the reports and other documents rettt:tiree 
e,o Mt!fe ktw ~ ee that are prepared and submitted to the governor and 
~ effiee M l'ftiUtll!emertt llft8 ~ secretary of state, and which make 
up the governmental biennial reports 118 !'Peserihee e,o in accordance 
with sections 54-06-03 and 54-06-04, constitutes the third class. This 
class does not include the official budget report. 

4. The printing and binding of the volumes of laws and legislative 
resolutions constitutes the fourth class. 

5. All printing not included in the foregoing classes constitutes the sixth 
class. 

Separate contracts for classes 3 and 4 must be let by the office of management and 
budget under competitive bidding in accordance with this title. Contracts for classes 
1 and 2 must be let by competitive bidding by the office of management and budget 
in accordance with the rules of the senate and the house of representatives of the 
previous legislative session or as directed by the legislative council. 

SECTION 38. AMENDMENT. Section 49-01-13 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

49-01-13. Biennial report te ge, erner atttt depariMent 6f aeeettnts atttt 
pttrehases. The commission shall submit a report 118 l'resePihee e,o to the governor 
and the secretary of state in accordance with section 54-06-04 ~ ~ !8 • ePrter llft8 
~ eel'llPtrftertt M aeeet:trtts llft8 f't:IPehases. 

SECTION 39. AMENDMENT. Section 52-02-03 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

52-02-03. Bttreatt te Biennial report hienniall~ te ge~erner atttt eDiee 6f 
ManageMent atttt ~ - Centents 6f repert - Recommendations by bureau. The 
bureau shall submit a biennial report to the governor and the effiee M management 
llft8 ~ ll hieflftilll !'ef'6t't 118 I'Peserihee e,o secretary of state in accordance with 
section 54-06-04. Whenever the bureau believes that a change in contribution or 
benefit rates shall become necessary to protect the solvency of the fund, it shall 
inform the governor and the legislative assembly promptly and make 
recommendations with respect thereto. 

SECTION 40. AMENDMENT. Section 52-10-09 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

52-10-09. Studies and reports. The state agency shall submit a biennial 
report 118 f'PesePihee e,o to the governor and the secretary of state in accordance with 
section 54-06-04 te ~ ge • erner llft8 ~ effiee M l'ftllftll!emertt llft8 ~· 

SECTION 41. AMENDMENT. Section 54-06-03 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

54-06-03. Report of state officers and boards. Except as otherwise provided 
by law, all officers, departments, boards, commissions, and state institutions whtelt 
ftPe rettt:tiree ~ that make and transmit reports annually or biennially to the 
governor and the effiee M mMtagemertt llft8 8t:t8get secretary of state shall submit 
MJelot their reports to the governor and the effiee M management llft8 ~ 
secretary of state not later than December first of the year in which MJelot the report 
is required to be made. 
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182 SECTION 42. AMENDMENT. Section 54-06-04 of the 1993 Supplement to 
the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

54-06-04. Form and number of reports to be submitted. 

1. The following executive and administrative officers and departments 
shall submit to the governor and the e-ffiee e.f Htftf!:~eHtef!:t Mttl ~ 
secretary of state reports covering their operations for the two preceding 
fiscal years, except as otherwise provided by law, not later than the first 
day of December each year after the regular session of the legislative 
assembly: 

a. Secretary of state. 

b. State auditor. 

c. Commissioner of insurance. 

d. Attorney general. 

e. Commissioner of agriculture. 

f. Superintendent of public instruction. 

g. State tax commissioner. 

h. Public service commission. 

;., Department of corrections and rehabilitation. 

itt h Department of transportation. 

1-:- k:, State department of health and consolidated laboratories. 

11tr h Department of human services. 

fiT m. Workers compensation bureau. 

e-.. !!..:. Direeter e.f ~ e-ffiee Office of management and budget. 

'"" ~ State treasurer. 

tfT .!!.:. Commissioner of labor. 

g, Department of banking and fmancial institutions. 

!::. Department of economic development and fmance. 

182 Section 54-06-04 was also amended by section 2 of House Bill No. 1058, 
chapter 243. 
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~ Game and fish department 

!: Industrial commission. 

J!: Job service North Dakota. 

~ Board of university and school lands. 

2. A committee composed of the superintendent of the state historical 
board, the state librarian, and the tlireeter ~ tfte effiee ~ lftftftft@:erftertt 
Mtfi ~ secretary of state, or Mteh other persons M ~ ee 
designated e,> Mteh ~ to represent them, shall meet at the call of 
the tlireeter ~ tfte effiee ~ rftftftft@:erHertt Mtfi ~ secretary of state to 
set the requirements wftieft fftttM ee !'Peserieetl e,> tfte fflftee ~ 
managemertt Mtfi ~ for form, style, materials, and content of 
biennial reports reqttiretl e,> l:ew. 

3. ~ eireeter ~ tfte ~ Mtfi tfte legislati·ve eettfteii MtttH rrtelte eien;Hel 
~ M !'Peserieetl e,> J.ew; wftieft ffttt1; M tfteir tliseretiert, ee irte!tteee 
i:ft tfte ge. erflf'fterttel eiennial ~ 

+. This section does not prohibit the executive and administrative officers 
and departments enumerated in subsection 1 from receiving Mteh 
additional copies of their reports as may be available and printed i:ft 
!'Mft!'h:let ferHt e,> tfte effiee ~ rftftrtagemertt Mtfi ~fer tfte l'ttrl'ese 
~ tlisl!'ietttiert M tfte aefftimsl!'eti • e ~ Mtfi ee!'MBftertts Mtttl:l 6eeftt 
neees!My. 

-6-T i:_ All officers, departments, boards, commissions, and state institutions 
reqttiretl t& that submit reports covering their operations for the two 
preceding fiscal years to the governor and the effiee ~ manegemertt Mtfi 
~ secretary of state shall submit copies of their reports in the form 
and style, using the materials, and having the content prescribed under 
tfte 1''6 • isierts ~ subsection 2 on or before the first day of December in 
each year after the regular session of the legislative assembly. 9rte !f 
submitted, one copy of each report must be stteft'Httetl t& tfte ge • errter 
Mtfi twe ~ t& tfte effiee ~ martagemertt Mtfi ~ ~ effiee ef 
rftftftegerftertt Mtfi ~ MtttH eettSe t& ee I'Pef18Pe6 ~eft~ H. e ~ ~ 
elteft Fef'et'l sttemittee ttfW:ier tfte l're wisierts ~ ~ stteseetiert wftieft f'ftttM 
ee distributed to the following agencies: 

a. Governor's office. 

e: Legislative council. 

£! Office of management and budget 

d. State law library. 

e. The libraries of each state irtstittttierts institution of higher 
education. 

f. State library. 
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g. Two copies 6f ettelot ~ fftt:tM be ~ itt Hte effiee 6f !Q. the 
seere~, 6f state archivist for official and public use. 

:J:fte ~ inelt1eee itt t:ht§ st:1eseetiert ~ rtet be ftt!otfteto ~ M 

rel'reet:1eee ~ && f'F6 • ieee fM itt t:ht§ st~eseetiert tttt6 seef:t6ft 
S4 96 EIS. 

&.. i:_ All executive and administrative officers and departments resl'ertsiele fM 
st:1emitttng that submit reports under Hte f!re•,isiens 6f this section shall 
bear the costs of the preparation and any printing of the reports. 

~ Aft1 exeet:ltt • e mt6 l:lerrtirtisti"att • e ~ tttt6 eef!arti"He:rt~ rtet reEft:liree 
Ht ~ ft ~ ~ lttw; 6tH ~ te tie se; MtttH ~ Mteft ~ 
t:lftfie!' Hte f're·, isie:rts 6f sHeseetie:rt ~ 

SECTION 43. AMENDMENT. Section 54-09-02 of the 1993 Supplement 
to the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

54-09-02. Duties of secretary of state. In addition to the duties prescribed by 
the constitution, the secretary of state shall: 

1. Attend every session of the legislative assembly for the purpose of 
receiving bills and resolutions therefrom, and shall perform such other 
duties as may devolve upon hirrt the secretary of state by resolution of 
the two houses, or either of them. 

2. Keep a register of and attest the official acts of the governor. 

3. Afftx the great seal with ftt!t the secretary of state's attestation to 
commissions and other public instruments to which the official signature 
of the governor is required. 

4. Record in proper books all conveyances made to the state and all 
articles of incorporation flied in ftt!t the secretary of state's office. 

5. Receive and record in the proper books the official bond of any state 
official who furnishes in lieu of the bond furnished by the state bonding 
fund a bond by a duly authorized surety company. 

6. Take and flle itt ftt!t effiee receipts for all books distributed by hirrt the 
secretary of state and direct the county auditor of each county to do the 
same. 

7. Furnish on demand to persons paying the fees therefor a certified copy 
of all or any part of any law, record, or other instrument flied, deposited, 
or recorded in ftt!t the secretary of state's office. 

8. Keep a fee book in which MtttH must be entered all the fees, 
commissions, and compensation of whatever nature or kind ~ hirrt 
earned, collected, or charged by the secretary of state, with the date, 
name of payor, and the nature of the services in each case. 8t:left The 
book must be verified annually by ftt!t afftdavit of the secretary of state 
entered therein. 

9. Biennially report to the governor with copies flied in ftt!t the secretary of 
state's offtce as prescribed by section 54-06-04 all moneys received from 
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any source for services performed, and accompany such report with a 
detailed statement under oath of the manner in which the appropriations 
for hi8 the secretary of state's office have been expended during the 
preceding two fiscal years. 

10. Immediately after the laws, resolutions, and journals of the legislative 
assembly are bound, distribute the laws, resolutions, and journals to the 
persons entitled thereto by law or rules of the senate and house of 
representatives. 

11. Keep a registry of cities. 

12. Indicate on each bill passed by the legislative assembly the date of filing 
in the secretary of state's office. 

13. Perform Mtdt all other duties as are prescribed by law. 

SECTION 44. AMENDMENT. Section 54-10-01 of the 1993 Supplement 
to the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

54-10-01. Powers and duties of state auditor. The state auditor shall: 

1. Be vested with the duties, powers, and responsibilities involved in 
performing the postaudit of all fmancial transactions of the state 
government, detecting and reporting any defaults, and determining that 
expenditures have been made in accordance with law and appropriation 
acts. 

2. Perform or provide for the audit of the general purpose fmancial 
statements and a review of the material included in the comprehensive 
annual fmancial report of the state and perform or provide for the audits 
and reviews of state agencies, including occupational or professional 
boards provided for by Jaw. The state auditor shall audit or review each 
state agency once every two years. The state auditor shall determine the 
contents of the audits and reviews of state agencies. The state auditor 
may conduct any work required by the federal government. The state 
auditor shall charge an amount equal to the cost of the audit and other 
services rendered by the state auditor to all agencies that receive and 
expend moneys from other than the general fund. This charge may be 
reduced for any agency that receives and expends both general fund and 
nongeneral fund moneys. The state auditor shall require any agency in 
the executive branch of government, which includes an institution of 
higher education, to pay for a contract for the audit or review of that 
agency. Except for an audit or review of an occupational or 
professional board, the state auditor shall execute any contract under 
this subsection. The governing board of any occupational or 
professional board shall provide for an audit once every two years by a 
certified public accountant or licensed public accountant who shall 
submit the audit report to the state auditor's office. If the report is in the 
form and style as prescribed by the state auditor, the state auditor may 
not audit that board. Audits and reviews may be conducted at more 
frequent intervals if requested by the governor or legislative audit and 
fiscal review committee. 

3. Perform or provide for performance audits of state agencies as 
determined necessary by the state auditor or the legislative audit and 
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fiscal review committee. A performance audit must include reviewing 
elements of compliance, economy and efficiency, and program results to 
determine whether an agency is complying with applicable laws and 
legislative intent and is managing its resources efficiently, and whether 
the agency's programs are achieving desired results. 

4. Be responsible for the above functions and report thereon to the 
governor and the ~ ef fftftftll~effteftt llftti ~ M preseriee8 e,. 
secretary of state in accordance with section 54-06-04 or more often as 
circumstances may require. 

5. Perform st:teft all other duties as prescribed by law. 

SECTION 45. AMENDMENT. Section 54-11-01 of the 1993 Supplement 
to the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

54-11-01. Duties of state treasurer. The state treasurer shall: 

1. Receive and keep all the moneys belonging to the state not required to 
be received and kept by some other person. 

2. Register the orders or certificates of the office of management and 
budget delivered to mm the state treasurer when moneys are paid or to 
be paid into the treasury. 

3. Prepare a receipt for each deposit of money into the treasury. The 
receipt must show the amount, the source from which the money 
accrued, and the funds into which it is paid. The receipts must be 
numbered in order. Duplicates, if requested, must be delivered to the 
office of management and budget and the person paying money into the 
treasury. 

4. Pay warrants drawn by the office of management and budget and signed 
by the state auditor out of the funds upon which they are drawn, and in 
the order in which they are presented. 

5. Keep an account of all moneys received and disbursed. 

6. Keep separate accounts of the different funds. 

7. Keep a record of all revenues and expenditures of state agencies and all 
moneys received and disbursed by the treasurer in accordance with the 
requirements of the state's central accounting system. 

8. Receive in payment of public dues the warrants drawn by the office of 
management and budget and signed by the state auditor in conformity 
with law. 

9. Redeem warrants drawn by the office of management and budget and 
signed by the state auditor in conformity with law, if there is money in 
the treasury appropriated for that purpose. 

10. Report to the office of management and budget on the last day of each 
month the amount disbursed for the redemption of bonds and the 
payment of warrants during the month; st:teft ~ Ht. The report 
must show: 



Military Chapter 350 1075 

a. The date and number of each bond and warrant; 

b. The fund out of which each was paid; and 

c. The balance in cash on hand in the treasury to the credit of each 
fund. 

11. At the request of either house of the legislative assembly, or of any 
committee thereof, give information in writing as to the condition of the 
treasury, or upon any subject relating to the duties of 1M office. 

12. Submit a biennial report to the governor and the effiee ef fftftft&gemeftt 
ftft8 ~ && f'Peserieee e,. secretary of state in accordance with section 
54-06-04. In addition to any requirements established pursuant to 
section 54-06-04, the report must show the exact balance in the treasury 
to the credit of the state. The report also must show in detail the 
receipts and disbursements, together with a summary thereof, the 
balances in the various funds at the beginning and ending of the 
biennium, and also must show where the funds of the state are 
deposited. It must be certified by the state treasurer and approved by 
the governor. 

13. Authenticate with 1M the official seal of the state treasurer all writings 
and papers issued from 1M the treasurer's office. 

14. Keep a book in which i'te the state treasurer shall enter all warrants 
paid, giving the name of the owner and the number and amount of each 
warrant. 

15. Keep and disburse all moneys belonging to the state in the manner 
provided by law. 

16. Keep 1M books of the state treasurer open at all times for the inspection 
of the governor, the state auditor, the commissioner of banking and 
fmancial institutions, the office of management and budget, and any 
committee appointed to examine them by either house of the legislative 
assembly. 

17. Unless otherwise specified by law, credit all income earned on the 
deposit or investment of all state moneys to the state's general fundt 
)'re·l!eetl tltM tiM )'re·Asieft. This subsection does not apply to: 

a. Income earned on state moneys that are deposited or invested to 
the credit of the industrial commission or any agency, utility, 
industry, enterprise, or business project operated, managed, 
controlled, or governed by the industrial commission. 

b. Income earned by the Bank of North Dakota for its own account 
on state moneys that are deposited in or invested with the Bank. 

c. Income earned on college and university funds not deposited in the 
state treasury. 

18. Perform stteh all other duties as are prescribed by law. 
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SECTION 46. AMENDMENT. Section 54-12-05 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

5~ 12-05. ~ 6f Mterney ~ ~ ~8 • erner etttl 8lliee 6f mana~ement 
etttl ~ Biennial report. The attorney general shall fftftlte submit a biennial 
report to the governor and the ~ ef fftlifl:ligemefl:t 8fl:fi ~ M J'Peserieeci e,. 
secretary of state in accordance with section 54-06-04. -Itt aciciitiefl: t:e ~ 
reEj:tti!'emefl:ts estaelisheci J'ttrsttafl:t t:e seetieft 54 96 94, the The report must state: 

1. The number, character, condition, and result of the actions prosecuted 
or defended by him the attorney general in behalf of the state. 

2. The cost of prosecuting or defending each action. 

3. The amount of fines and penalties collected. 

He The attorney general also shall direct attention to any defect in the practical 
operations of the law relating to revenue and criminal offenses, and shall suggest 
st:teft amendments and changes as in hilt the attorney general's judgment are 
necessary to subserve the public interest. 

SECTION 47. AMENDMENT. Section 54-17-06 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

54-17-06. Biennial report 6f eemmissien. The industrial comm1ss10n shall 
submit a biennial report M l'•eserieeci e,. to the governor and the secretary of state 
in accordance with section 54-06-04 t:e the gevef'Ber lifl:fi the ~ ef fftlifl:ligement 
8fl:fi ~· Itt aeeitiefl: t:e ~ reEj:tti!'ements estaelisheti t'ttrsttlifl:t t:e seetieft 
54 96 94, the The report must contain a meaningful fmancial statement of each 
utility, industry, enterprise, and business project under its control. 

SECTION 48. AMENDMENT. Section 54-36-06 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

54-36-06. Report and recommendations. The Indian affairs commission may 
submit its recommendations to the legislative assembly in the form of proposed 
legislation or resolutions and may submit a report M l'reserieeci e,. to the governor 
and the secretary of state in accordance with section 54-06-04 t:e the ge•, erfl:er 8fl:fi 
the efflee ef fftliftagefftefl:t lifl:fi ~· 

SECTION 49. AMENDMENT. Section 54-42-05 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

54-42-05. Biennial report. The merit system council shall submit a biennial 
report M l'reserieee e,. to the governor and the secretary of state in accordance with 
section 54-06-04 t:e the ge•, erfl:er tttt8 the ~ ef fftliftagemefl:t tttt8 ~· 

183 SECTION 50. AMENDMENT. Section 54-44.3-07 of the 1993 Supplement 
to the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

183 Section 54-44.3-07 was also amended by section 2 of House Bill No. 1501, 
chapter 524. 
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54-44.3-07. Duties of board. The primary responsibility of the board is to 
foster and assure a system of personnel administration in the classified service of 
state government. In carrying out this function tt, the board shall: 

1. Preft'lfttl~e~e !tieft Adopt any rules and hold !tieft ~ hearings as are 
necessary to properly perform the duties, functions, and powers imposed 
on or vested in tt the board by law. The premttl~etien adoption of rules 
must be accomplished in accordance with pre,;siens M chapter 28-32. 

2. Review and hear comments from any concerned individuals, 
departments, or agencies, or their representatives, on any rules 6!' 

meeitieetiens ~ adopted by the personnel division. 8tteft tt ~ rule 
6!' me8ilieftb6ft wtH ee ~ effective upon implementation by the division; 
however, if the board fmds that the rule constitutes poor administrative 
practice, is arbitrary, capricious, contrary to the spirit or intent of the 
personnel system, or otherwise contrary to law, it may disapprove the 
rule 6!' meeiAeetien on that basis, thus repealing the concerned rule 6!' 

meeitieetien. 

3. Hear, consider, and determine appeals by nonprobationary employees in 
the classified service from agency grievance procedures under section 
54-44.3-12.2 related to position classifications, pay grade assignments, 
merit system qualification, discrimination, reprisals, reduction-in-force, 
forced relocation, demotion with loss of pay, suspension without pay, 
and dismissal. The board may assign the initial hearing of an appeal to 
an administrative hearing officer for the receipt of evidence and the 
preparation of fmdings of fact, conclusions of law, and a recommended 
decision under chapter 28-32. The board's decision on an appeal shall 
resolve the issues presented between the employer and employee, and the 
board may order any needed remedy, including affuming, modifYing, or 
reversing the employer's decision, vacating suspensions, directing back 
pay and adjustments to back pay, and reinstatement to the classified 
service. 

4. Submit a biennial report as prescribed by section 54-06-04 of its 
activities and the operation of this state's personnel system. 

5. Keep !tieft minutes and maintain !tieft records M ttre necessary to assure 
the equitable administration of this chapter. 

SECfiON 51. AMENDMENT. Section 54-46-11 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

54-46-11. Biennial report. The biennial report of the director of the office of 
management and budget M rettttiree ~ made in accordance with sections 54-06-04 
and 54-44-04 must describe the status and progress of programs established 
pursuant to this chapter and must include the recommendations of the administrator 
for improvements in the management of records in the state government. 
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184 SECTION 52. AMENDMENT. Section 57-01-02 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

57-01-02. Powers and duties. The tax commissioner: 

1. Shall perform all the duties eftjei:ftee imposed upon ftifft the tax 
commissioner by law. 

2. Shall exercise general supervision over all assessors of general property 
or other taxes, over township, county, and city boards of equalization 
and over all other assessing officers, in the performance of their duties, 
to the end that all assessments of property be made relatively just and 
equal in compliance with the laws of the state. 

3. Shall direct actions and prosecutions to be instituted to enforce the laws 
relating to the penalties, liabilities, and punishments of persons, officers 
of corporations, limited liability companies, public officers, and others, 
for failure or neglect to comply with the provisions of law governing the 
returns, assessments, and taxation of property, income, or other objects 
of taxation, cause complaints to be made against officers for neglect or 
refusal to comply with the law, and generally shall enforce all tax 
proceedings and revenue laws of the state in the proper courts. 

4. May require state's attorneys of the several counties to assist in the 
commencement and prosecution of actions and proceedings for the 
violation of any laws in respect to assessment or taxation. 

5. May require township, city, county, and other public officers to report 
information as to the assessment and collection of property and other 
taxes, receipts from licenses and other sources, the expenditure of public 
funds for all purposes, and such other information as may be needful in 
the administration of the tax laws, in such form and upon such blanks as 
he the tax commissioner may prescribe. 

6. May summon witnesses to appear and give testimony and produce 
books, records, papers, and documents relating to any matter which he 
the tax commissioner or the state board of equalization may have 
authority to investigate or determine, and may cause the depositions of 
witnesses residing within or without the state, or temporarily absent 
therefrom, to be taken, upon notice to the interested parties, if any, in 
like manner as depositions of witnesses are taken in civil actions in the 
district court. 

7. May require a reassessment of property in any county to be made in 
accordance with chapter 57-14, whenever that is deemed necessary, or 
may require county auditors to place on the assessment rolls property 
which may be discovered and which has not been taxed according to 
law. 

184 Section 57-01-02 was also amended by section 1 of House Bill No. 1450, 
chapter 544. 
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8. Shall examine carefully all cases where evasions or violations of the laws 
of assessment and taxation of property or other objects or subjects of 
taxation are alleged, complained of, or discovered, and shall ascertain 
wherein existing laws are defective or are administered improperly or 
negligently. 

9. Shall submit a biennial report to the governor and the eatee ef 
!ftftftll!erfteftt llfHi ~ M l'reserieeti e,. secretary of state in 
accordance with section 54-06-04 ~ eienuilll. The report must contain 
the biennial report of the eermnissierter ftftt! state board of equalization. 

10. Shall visit other states and confer with taxing officials and attend tax or 
other economic conferences or conventions, in person or by ~ the tax 
commissioner's authorized agent. 

11. Shall certify all levies, assessments, equalizations, or valuations made by 
ftiftt the tax commissioner or the state board of equalization, not more 
than thirty days after the same have been made, or at periods otherwise 
provided by law. 

12. Sftllll fttt¥e ~ ~ ~ May execute reciprocal agreements with the 
appropriate officials of any other state under which he the tax 
commissioner may waive all or any part of the requirements imposed by 
the laws or statutes of this state upon those who use or consume in ~ 
this state ef Nertft ~. gasoline, other motor vehicle fuel, or special 
fuel upon which the tax has been paid to !tteft that other state; provided, 
that the officials of !tteft that other state grant the equivalent privileges 
with respect to gasoline, other motor vehicle fuel, or special fuel used in 
!tteft that other state upon which the tax has been paid to ~ this state 
efNertft~. 

13. May maintain an accounting system wftieft that includes a special 
category of accounts designated as noncurrent accounts. Sete The 
noncurrent accounts MtttH must be those accounts wftieft that are 
uncollectible as a matter of law or those accounts where all reasonable 
collection efforts over a period of six years have produced no results. 
After examination by the state auditor, and upon ~ the state auditor's 
recommendation for cause, specific accounts may be removed by the 
commissioner from noncurrent status and all records pertaining thereto 
immediately destroyed. 

14. May waive, upon a showing of good cause, "i''ftt¥e any and all tax due. 
A lien must have been ftled against the debtor's property prior to the 
request for a waiver. The attorney general shall approve the waiver 
l'ftttM be llf'f'F6weti e,. ~ attel"ftey ~· 

15. a. May require, consistent with the cash management policies of the 
office of management and budget, that any taxpayer owing one 
hundred thousand dollars or more in connection with any return, 
report, or other document to be ftled with the commissioner shall 
pay the tax liability to the state no later than the date the payment 
is required by law to be made in funds which are immediately 
available to the state on the date of payment. Payment in 
immediately available funds may be made by wire transfer of funds 
through the federal reserve system or by any other means 
established by the commissioner which ensures the availability of 
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the funds to the state on the date of payment Evidence of the 
payment must be furnished to the commissioner on or before the 
due date of the tax as established by law. Failure to timely make 
the payment in immediately available funds or failure to provide 
evidence of payment in a timely manner subjects the taxpayer to 
penalty and interest as provided by law for delinquent or deficient 
tax payments. If payment is timely made in other than immediately 
available funds, penalty and interest must be added to the amount 
of tax due from the due date of the tax payment to the date that 
funds from the tax payment become available to the state. 

b. May establish by rule periodic filing and payment dates that are 
subsequent to the dates otherwise established by law for any taxes 
collected by the commissioner in those instances where the 
commissioner deems it to be in the best interest of the state, 
provided that the alternative date may not be later than the last day 
of the month in which the tax was otherwise due. 

c. May adopt rules necessary for the administration of this subsection. 

SECTION 53. AMENDMENT. Section 61-03-04 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

61-03-04. Reperi ef !lfMe ertr;irteer te r;e' errter ftfttl efHee ttf lftartar;elftertt ftfttl 
~ Biennial report. The state engineer MteH may submit a biennial report to the 
governor and the eiflee ef H\ft'lttt~efftent ftft8 ~ M f'Fesel"ieee e,> secretary of 
state in accordance with section 54-06-04. 

SECTION 54. AMENDMENT. Section 61-04.1-10 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

61-04.1-10. Reperi te r;e;errter Biennial report. The board MteH may 
prepare and transmit a biennial report to the governor Eleserieift~ in accordance with 
sections 54-06-03 and 54-06-04. If submitted, the report must describe the research 
and development activities conducted during the biennium, and the outcome thereof, 
and other related work and activities. ~ f'epeft MteH ee sttemittea ift aeeereftftee 
with seetiens 54 Q6 Q3 ftft8 54 Q6 Q4. 

SECTION 55. AMENDMENT. Section 65-02-09 of the 1993 Supplement 
to the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

65-02-09. General information to public - Biennial report ttf IHtreett. The 
bureau, from time to time, may publish and distribute among employers and 
employees general information as to the business transacted by the bureau as in its 
judgment may be useful. The director shall fftftite submit a biennial report M 

rsreserieee e,> to the governor and the secretary of state in accordance with section 
54-06-04 ~ the ~e • erner ftft8 the eiflee ef H\ftfta~efftent ftft8 ~· 1ft a88itien ~ 
11ft1 rettttirefftents estaelish:ee f'ttl'sttant ~ ~ 54 Q6 Q4, the The report must 
include: 

1. A statement of the number of awards made by it. 

2. A general statement of the causes of accidents leading to the injuries for 
which the awards were made. 

3. A detailed statement of the disbursements from the fund. 
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4. A statement of the conditions of the various funds carried by the bureau. 

5. Any other matters which the bureau wishes to call to the attention of the 
governor, including any recommendation for legislation or otherwise 
which it may have to make. 

SECTION 56. REPEAL. Section 54-06-05 of the North Dakota Century 
Code is repealed. 

Approved March 31, 1995 
Filed March 31, 1995 
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CHAPTER 351 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1249 
(Representatives Martinson, Gemtholz, Belter) 

(Senators Goetz, Nething, Redlin) 

NATIONAL GUARD TUITION WAIVERS 

Military 

AN ACf to create and enact a new section to chapter 37-07.1 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, relating to tuition reimbursement payments; to amend and 
reenact sections 37-07.1-03 and 37-07.2-01 of the North Dakota Century 
Code, relating to tuition waivers and grants; and to repeal section 37-07.1-06 
of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to tuition payments. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION l. A new section to chapter 37-07.1 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is created and enacted as follows: 

Tuition reimbursement - Payments. The adjutant general shall make tuition 
reimbursement payments, within the limits of legislative appropriations, to any 
state-controlled school for each qualifying member of the national guard enrolled in 
that school who receives a tuition waiver provided in section 37-07.1-03. 

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT. Section 37-07.1-03 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

37-07.1-03. Tuition assistanee - We:i¥er ef tttiftett fees waiver - Terms. Any 
qualifying member of the national guard who enrolls in any state-controlled school 
mtty shall, ~ te tfte ltmi:Mti:erts ef ft'teileele !.tpprepPietea fttttM ftfttl subject to 
national guard rules tfte! mtty ee promulgated by the adjutant general, receive 
~ ftssisMrtee ift ftft fl'lft6tHtt ft6l: te e!teee8 AA1 pet'eet'tt a waiver of the tuition fee8 
charged by the school. ffl eaaiti:ert, tfte q'ttftHfJ iftg l'ftel'fteer ffltty ee etttitled te tfte 
"'¥fttyep ef ftft ftrft8ttftt, M eetel"l'tl!ftee "" tfte fttijttt:Mtt ~ pttrSttftftt te ftftb8ftft} 
~ ~ ft6l: te e!teee8 twertey fiwe pet"eettt ef tfte ~ fee8 ef tfte ~ ftfttl 
ft6l: te e!teee8 Hay pet"eettt ef tfte fl'lft6tHtt ef ~ ftssist:Mtee peHi e,. tfte ftejttt:Mtt 
gerterftl. The tuition ftssisMrtee ftfttl waiver ftf'e !§. valid only so long as the member 
of the national guard maintains satisfactory performance with the guard, meets the 
qualification requirements of rules promulgated by the adjutant general, and pursues 
a course of study in a manner which satisfies the normal requirements of the school. 

SECTION 3. AMENDMENT. Section 37-07.2-01 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

37-07.2-01. National guard tuition grants - Terms of grants. Any qualifYing 
member of the national guard who enrolls in any private nonprofit college or 
university in North Dakota granting a four-year baccalaureate degree may, subject 
to the limitations of available appropriated funds and subject to national guard rules 
tfte! mtty ee promulgated by the adjutant general, receive a grant in an amount ft6l: 
te ~ AA1 pePeettt ef tfte ~ fee8 et!~trgee e,. tfte ~ bttt ft6l: ift ~ ef 
tfte ~ equal to the payments made pursuant to chapter 37-07.1 for similar 
courses and credit hours for each qualifying member of the national guard who is 
enrolled at the university of North Dakota. Any private nonprofit college or 
university that agrees to participate in such a program must waive tuition for 
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qualifying national guardsmen in an amount; M eeterm1ttee e,> ~ eejttlftttl ~ 
:I'HP8tt8ftt ~ ttetiettlti ~ ~ l'tM te ~ t¥.ette, Ho'e 1'ePeeftt ef equal to the 
difference between the tuition grant received by the national guard member and the 
tuition charged for similar courses and credit hours at the university of North 
Dakota. The use of the grant may not be restricted to the payment of tuition fees by 
the member of the national guard. These grants must be distributed according to 
rules promulgated by the adjutant general and are available only so long as the 
member maintains satisfactory performance with the guard, meets the qualification 
requirements of the rules, and pursues a course of study which satisfies the normal 
requirements of the school. As used in this chapter the word •tuition· has the same 
meaning as provided in section 37-07.1-02. 

SECTION 4. REPEAL. Section 37-07.1-06 of the North Dakota Century 
Code is repealed. 

Approved April 5, 1995 
Filed April 5, 1995 
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CHAPTER 352 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1419 
(Representatives Huether, Grumbo) 

VETERANS' HOME DONATIONS 

AN ACf to amend and reenact section 37-15-21 of the North Dakota Century 
Code, relating to funds available to the veterans' home. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 37-15-21 of the 1993 Supplement to 
the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

37-15-21. Commandant may accept gifts, donations, or bequests. The 
commandant for and in behalf of the veterans' home is hereby authorized to accept 
and expend funds from any source, including federal or private sources; iMetoeM 
earrtirtgs freftt Hte ;elerarts' f'88~8r lrt!M fttrtti; and donations, gifts, or bequests 
offered or tendered to, or for the benefit of1 the veterans' home to be used to benefit 
the veterans' home M attlherii!etl e,> Hte atitninislraliwe eentmillee ett velerarts' 
~ wtf:ft Hte 8f'f'Fe tal &f Hte emergerte~ eefftl'ftissiert. All such moneys received or 
accepted must be used for the specific purposes for which they were given or 
donated. This authority shall apply and be retroactive to any or all gifts, donations, 
or bequests heretofore tendered, offered, or made. The veterans' home may 
establish and maintain its own local fund to administer moneys received under this 
section. All interest, rent, or income from moneys or property received under this 
section must be deposited in the veterans' home improvement fund unless by the 
terms of acquisition, the moneys are required to be maintained in a different 
manner. 

Approved April 4, 1995 
Filed April 4, 1995 
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CHAPTER 353 

SENATE BILL NO. 2309 
(Senators B. Stenehjem, Lips, Thane) 

(Representatives Maragos, Retzer, Schmidt) 

VETERANS' PREFERENCE ELIGIBILITY AND 
DEFINITIONS 

1085 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 37-19.1-01 and subsection 5 of section 
37-19.1-02 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to definitions under 
the veterans' preference laws. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

185 SECTION I. AMENDMENT. Section 37-19.1-01 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

37-19.1-01. Definitions. As used in this chapter: 

1. *Agency* or *governmental agency* means all political subdivisions and 
any state agency, board, bureau, commission, department, officer, and 
any state institution or enterprise authorized to employ persons either 
temporarily or permanently. 

2. *Chief deputy* means the person who is appointed by an elected or 
appointed official under express statutory authority to hire a chief deputy 
and who is authorized to act on behalf of that official. The term does 
not include a person appointed to a position that must be filled under an 
established personnel system. 

~ *Disabled veteran* means a veteran who is found to be entitled to a 
service-connected disability rating as determined by the United States 
veterans' administration. 

~ !:. *Personnel system* means a personnel system based on merit principles. 

4-.- i:_ *Political subdivision* means counties, cities, townships, and any other 
governmental entity created by state law which employs persons either 
temporarily or permanently. 

§., *Private secretary* means the person who is appointed by an elected or 
appointed official under express legal authority to hire a private 
secretary or administrative assistant and who is authorized to handle 
correspondence, keep files, schedule appointments. and do other clerical 
work of a more personal and confidential nature for that official, but 
does not include a person appointed to a position that must be ft1led 
under an established personnel system. 

185 Section 37-19.1-01 was also amended by section 1 of House Bill No. 1478, 
chapter 354. 
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~ L.. "Veteran· means a wartime veteran as defmed in subsection 2 of section 
37-01-40. 

186 SECTION 2. AMENDMENT. Subsection 5 of section 37-19.1-02 of the 
1993 Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as 
follows: 

5. The provisions of this section do not apply when the position to be filled 
is that of a superintendent of schools, teacher, or the chief deputy or 
private secretary of an elected or appointed official, the chancellor and 
vice chancellors of the board of higher education. presidents or executive 
deans, vice presidents, assistant to the president, provosts, and 
instructors of board institutions. Temporary committees and individual 
or group appointments made by the governor or legislative assembly are 
also excepted from the provisions of this section. 

Approved April 4, 1995 
Filed April 4, 1995 

186 Section 37-19.1-02 was also amended by section 2 of House Bill No. 1478, 
chapter 354. 
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CHAPTER 354 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1478 
(Representatives Christenson, Oayburgh, Glassheirn) 

VETERANS' PREFERENCES RESIDENCY 
REQUIREMENTS 

1087 

AN ACT to amend and reenact subsection 5 of section 37-19.1-01 and subsection 1 
of section 37-19.1-02 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the 
definition of veterans for the purpose of veterans' preferences and public 
employment preference to veterans. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

187 SECTION I. AMENDMENT. Subsection 5 of section 37-19.1-01 of the 
North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

5. "Veteran" means a North Dakota resident who is a wartime veteran as 
defined in subsection 2 of section 37-01-40. 

188 SECTION 2. AMENDMENT. Subsection 1 of section 37-19.1-02 of the 
1993 Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as 
follows: 

I. Veterans wft6 Me Net'fft ~ resitlerH.s are entitled to preference, 
over all other applicants, in appointment or employment by 
governmental agencies, provided that such veteran is a United States 
citizen at the time of application for employment. Veterans qualified for 
preference may not be disqualified from holding any position with an 
agency because of physical or mental disability, unless ~the disability 
renders them unable to properly perform the duties of the position 
applied for. 

Approved April 7, 1995 
Filed April 7, 199 5 

187 Section 37-19.1-01 was also amended by section 1 of Senate Bill No. 2309, 
chapter 353. 

188 Section 37-19.1-02 was also amended by section 2 of Senate Bill No. 2309, 
chapter 353. 
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CHAPTER 355 

SENATE BILL NO. 2121 
(Government and Veterans Affairs Committee) 

(At the request of the Office of Administrative Hearings) 

VETERANS' PREFERENCE GRIEVANCE HEARINGS 

AN ACf to amend and reenact section 37-19.1-04 of the North Dakota Century 
Code, relating to hearing procedures for veterans' preference grievance 
hearings. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION I. AMENDMENT. Section 37-19.1-04 of the 1993 Supplement 
to the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

37-19 .l-04. Refusal to give preference - Retaliatory action or removal -
Remedies - Procedures. 

1. If a veteran, or a qualified veteran's spouse, hereafter known as the 
applicant, is not given the preference provided in ~ section 
37-19.1-02 or 37-19.1-03, the applicant, within fifteen days after 
notification by certified mail that employment has been refused, may 
request a hearing before a hearing officer as provided in subsection 3. 
The applicant's request must be in writing, must include the employer's 
notification that employment has been refused, and must be delivered to 
the commissioner of veterans' affairs by certified mail witft refttt'ft ~ 
rettttestee. A copy of the written request must be mailed to the employer 
or employing agency. The applicant is entitled to immediate 
employment in the position for which application was originally made, 
or an equivalent position, if the hearing officer fmds in favor of the 
applicant. 

2. Any person who has exercised the right to an employment preference 
under this chapter, and who, within one year after exercise of that right: 

a. Is discharged; 

b. Has had compensation reduced; or 

c. Is otherwise subject to action by the employing agency designed to 
cause the veteran or qualilled veteran's spouse to resign or quit 
employment, 

is entitled to a hearing if the person believes that the employing agency 
took any of the above-described action due to the exercise of 
employment preference. The hearing must be held before t:fte ~ hearing 
officer as provided in subsection 3. If the hearing officer fmds that the 
employing agency took any of the actions described in subdivision a, b, 
or c due to the person's exercise of the right to an employment 
preference, the hearing officer shall order the employing agency to cease 
and desist from such action or to reinstate the veteran or qualified 
veteran's spouse. The request for a hearing under this subsection must 
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be in writing addressed to the commissioner of veterans' affairs. The 
request for a hearing must identify the employer or employing agency 
that took any action described in subdivision a, b, or c and describe the 
action taken. A copy of the written request must be mailed to the 
employer or employing agency. The request, addressed to the 
commissioner of veterans' affairs, must be made by certified mail '~~'Hit 
l'eft:ttoft reeetpt rettttes~a within ftfteen days after any action described in 
subdivision a, b, or cis taken by the employing agency. 

3. :M the rzetttteM M Within ftfteen days after receiving a request from an 
applicant or person under subsection 1 or 2, the commissioner of 
veterans' affairs; the Mterney ~ shall ~ request the director 
of the office of administrative hearings to designate a hearing officer 
ltfl:e¥4 leageaele itt perseflftel aehniflistf'a!iefl to hear gri:e •Rflees the 
grievance arising under subsection 1 or 2. The commissioner shall 
notify the employer or employing agency that a request for a hearing has 
been made. The ftetttziftg eateeP office of administrative hearings is 
entitled to be reimbursed by the employer or employing agency for all 
hearing officer services rendered and expenses incurred in performing 
these duties. The hearing officer shall hold the hearing within AAeett 
!h!!!y days after the hearing ~ rettttes~ea e,> the eeftll'flissiefler M 
Ye~erMs' ~ officer request is received by the director of the office of 
administrative hearings. Notwithstanding the time limitation, the hearing 
officer may postpone or continue the hearing for good cause, at the 
request of a party. At the hearing, both parties may be represented by 
counsel. If the hearing is requested pursuant to subsection 1, the 
employing agency has the burden of proving that the veteran or the 
qualified veteran's spouse did not possess the qualifications required for 
the position. If the hearing is requested pursuant to subsection 2, the 
employing agency has the burden of proving that any action which was 
taken was not taken because of exercise of the right to an employment 
preference. The hearing officer shall issue fmdings of fact, conclusions 
of law, and an order within ftfteen days after the hearing is concluded, 
briefs flied, and arguments closed. The order is binding on both parties, 
subject to appeal. 

4. Any party aggrieved by the ~ fmdings of fact, conclusions of law, 
and order of the hearing officer may appeal in the marmer provided for 
in chapter 28-32, prel'iaea except that flefiee M ~ rtee8 ef1ir he 
~ ert the etfte!' ~ llflti the appellant need not execute an 
undertaking. Af11 ~ aggrie • eli e,> the aeeisiefl M the ~ eel:lft 
l'ftft1 ~ ~ aeeisi&fl le the 81:lJ'r'eft1e eettft ll!t J'r'8 I iaea itt ~ 
~ l'•l'!'eais te the~ eel:lft t:lft6etz dM sttesee!iefl ffltt8t he fteM'tl 
~ ft ftit'y-: 

Approved March 15, 1995 
Filed March 15, 1995 




